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| PETITION FOR ZONING RECLASSIFICATION

Y AND/OR SPECIAL EXCEPTION
O THE ZONING COM SIONER OF INTY:
Lo mmwmmﬁ..dm property situate in Baltimore

County and which is described In the description and piat attached hereto and made a part hervof,
heredy petition (1) that the roning status of the herein described property be reclassified, pursuant

1o the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, from an........MoaJea .. ..__...____.. zone to an
ceemeeBalec o _________zone; for the following reasons;

For the reason: set forth in the brief filed herewith.

Siee attached desoription

und (2) for & Special Exceplion, under the said Zoning Law and Zoning Regulations of Baltimore
County, to use the herein described preperty, for.

Property is 10 be posted and sdivertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

1, or we, agree to pay ex;enses of above reclassification and/or Special Exception advertising,
posting, ete., upor. iiiing of this petition, and further agree to and are to be bound by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore Couniy adopted pursuant 1o the Zoning Law for Baltimore

ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimorc County, this.........20th .. _.day
oo hprdd - —____, 197 _, that the subject matter of this petition be advertised, as
required by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of general circulation through-
out Baltimore County, that property be posted, and that the public karing be had before the Zoning
Commissioner of Ballizmare Cousty in Room 109, County Office Buildiog in Towson, Baltimore

Gmmty o ih..“qL_...)Al!_..._m of. : 1974,
/} 7 ; '/7 ///
/v’o-«, 2= /r.e’_’- %
Zening Commissioner of Baltimore County.
foven)

\rr >
MCA [«

MCA ENOINERRING CORFIRATION

ENGINEERS

SURVEYORS

aeise i 10
DESCRIPTION

10. 8315 ACRE PARCEL, SOUTH SIDE OF INTERSTATE 95, NORTHEAST
SIDE OF RELOCATED SULPHUR SPRING ROAD, NORTHWEST SIDE OF OLD
GEORGETOWN ROAD, THIRTEENTH ELECTION DISTRICT, BALTIMORE

COUNTY, MARYLAND,

THIS DESCRIPTION IS FOR B. L. ZONING,

Beginning for the same at the intersection of the northeast right of way
line of Relocated Sulphur Spring Road, as shown on State Roads "ammission of
Maryland Plat No, 36526, and the northwest right of way line of Old Geozgetown

Road, as shown on Plat No. 36524, running thence binding on said last mentioned
side of Old G

right of way line and continuing to bind on the
Road, as originally laid out, three coursus: (1) N 42° 42! 58" E 100. 15 feet,
(2) N 30° 28' 00" E 411,55 feet, and (3) N 09* 31' 30" E 96. 88 feet, thence along
the second, third and fourth lines of the land conveyed to Clarence H. Talbert
and wife by deed recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in
Liber T.B.S. 1723, page 315, three courses: {4) N 73° 58' 30" W 150.51 feet,
(5) N 16° 01' 30" E 80.00 feet, and (6) S 73° 58' 30" E 141.40 feet, thence again

binding on said northwest side of Old Georgetown Road, (7) N 09* 31" 30" E

Water Sunply B Srwersge® Drainage b Highways B Structures @ Developments B Flanning B Reporty

RE: PETITION R RECLASSIFICATION  : BEFORE
from M. L. zone to B.L. zane

MW comer of Sulphur Spring Road 1 COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
and Old Georgetown Road (Relocated)
3th District : OF

BALTIMORE COUNTY

Petitioner
R. 5. Armigar : No. 75 - 43 - R
Controct Purchaser
S N e WA S
OPINION

This case comes befare the Board on an appeal by the Patitioner from
an Order of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner which denied o requested reclassificalion for
the subject property. This property consists of approximately 10.83 acres and is located
in the 13th Election District of Saltimore County.
of the Sulphur Spring Rood and Old Georgetown Road (Relocated).
part of the southemn quadrant of the interchange of Interstate 95-South with the Baltimore

The le=d is of the northwest comer

Said tract is also

leltwey. It is prosently vazant land and the petition is for the reclassification from
existing M.L. fo a B.L. zone for theentire 10.8315 acras.  Petitioner's Exhibit No. 1 |
is a plat of the subject property, ond indicotes the Petitioner's propasal for this site.  The |
use is for o neighborhood shopping center, with approximately 105,000 square feet of retail
floor area.

| The owner of this property, and the Petitioner in this case, is Rhodes, |
Inc., a retail fumiture sales corporation headquartered in Atlante, Georgia. This
compony has been in business for ane hundred years ond enjeys sixty-two stores in eight
southeastem state’, as well as 1. Louis, Missouri ond Louisville, Kentucky,

| corpora,..n first became interested in the subject site before the odeption of the March

1971 Comprehensive Land Use Maps and new Zoning Regulations. During negotiations

| prior to purchase, and even afte: the subject corporation bought this troct, the planned use

|
| of a retail furniture sales and warehouse building wos permissible inon M.L. zone.  After

the adoption in March 1971 of the new Regulations, such retail we was no longer permitted.

Also, during the lapse of time behween the current economic situation and those that existed

rior to 1971, this corporotion has generolly changed its marketing concept bock to full

| service-type stores, o5 opposed to *h retail/whalssale discount type warchouse operation

| Rhodes, Inc. - 2
|

No. 75-43-R

that wos planned for this site. For this reason, this corporation desires to sell the subject]
property and feels thet it ha. its best chance of recouping Tts investment if the subject
property would be zoned B.L.

The Petiticner presented a Iraffic expert and on engineer.  Both
offered expert testimony in their field.

The Petitioner affered saveral real estate experts and consultants, who |

ot some length described for the Board the reasons why ihe subject property should be zoned

B.L. ond not M.L. The presentation by these witnesses was lengthy and detailed. The

Board will not attempt to further summarize same in this instance.  The Boord was im-

pressed by the quality of this testimony. I

As repeated many times by this Board, the Petitioner carries an enerout |

of in original zoning when he seeks|
|

burden of the strong

a reclassification as in the subject instance. This Board may reclassify the sbject |

raoperty as petitioned, if it is satisfied that the Petiticner has evidenced error in original
| zeving end/or substantial change in the character of the naighborhood since the adoption of |
these porticular land use maps in March of 1971. i
Unfertunately, cespite the detail and quality of the Petitioner's presenta-
tion, the Board does not fael that the Fatitioner has met his burden in the subject case. ‘
The Board, after reviewing the testimony and evidence in detail, can really find no -vidm:‘r
The area i really basically the some |

a1 it wai in March of 1971, and the changes in road patterns that are now more formalized

| of change which would be of o substantiol nature .

were pending before the Council adopted the Land Use Mops in March of 1971,
In a similar manner, the Board has reviewed in detail the testimony
| and evidence offered os to the argument of error by the Council when it zoned the subject |
property M.L. Of course, the actual burden of proof to be sustained by the Petitioner |
is that the Council erred when, in fact, they did not zone the subject property B.L. The |
Board has very carefully comsidered this point, and quite frankly can find no error on the
part of the Council in March of 1971 when it did not zone the subject proparty B.L. |
The Board, o mentioned above in ithis Opinion, was impressed by the

expert testimony offeied by the Petitioner. However, it is fair to say that much of this

| Rhudes, Inc. ~ No, 75-43-R 3.

i testimony is based upon the comforting opplication of the "Monday moming quorterbacking

| principia®.

vacant ond improved industrial lands in the corridor existing from Baltimore City through
| Howard County and Anne Arundel County on this southwestern side of the Baltimore metro-

polimn ara. To say that the County Council erred In not anticipating this is no* fair

L

|

i

There does na~ scem to be an excess of industrially zoned and industrially i
|

|
I

‘- ond would have required some “crystol ball" thinking by the Cauncil when azting in March |
| of 1971, |
1 The Patitioner's arguments as to need really opply to the change gr.mrp:;
: ond to the situation as it exists teday, The Board does not foel thiat these ore of the clru“
|| octer required to warrant the granting of the requested reclassification. Certainly the i
testimony and evidence offered in this case by the Peritioner, inziuding its “Monday Mummr:

| =emvterbacking®, should be of mest porticulor interest o the County Council s i propares I

L 0\ o o e 5 i complete new rampreliensive mapping of Baltimore: Cmm'y

Z including the subject area, and most particularly the rubject property. :
| |
In conclusion, this Board can find no error and/or change that would

| warrant the granting of the requested reclassification; henze same sholl ba denied. |

ORDER

For the reasons set forth in the afaregaing Opinien, it is this Bh |
day of April, 1976, by the Caunty Board of Appeals O RDERED, that the reclassilication
petitioned for be and the same is hereby DENIED. ‘

Any appeal from this decision must be in accordance with Rules B=1

: to B-12 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE CQ

§ . *Nooop

NGINEERS
SURVEYORS

137. 52 feet to a point on the south right of way line of Interstate 95, as shown

on State Roads Commission of Maryland Plats No. 34789 and 34788, thence
binding on said right of way line saven courses: (8) § 84 29' 09" W 113, 70

fect, (9) S 75° Z1' 09" W 133,30 foet, (10) S B3° 18' 01" W 301.50 feet, (11)

§ 77° 35! 23" W 200.00 feet, (12) § 71* 25' 27" W 232.77 feet, (13) § 78% 00' 11" w
157,57 feet, and (14) 5 63" 55! 40" W 98.21 fect, thence binding on the northeast
xright of way line of Relocated Sulphur Spring Road, as shown on said Plat No,
34788 and on the plat first herein mentioned, six courses: (15) §52° 31" 20 E
18,71 feet, (16) 5 53° 34' 26" E 81. 18 feet, (17) S 38° 50' 06" E 96. 74 feet, (18)

S 617 51' 44" E 532.58 feet, (19) § 19* 23! 55" W 20. 00 feet, and (20)

570° 3! 05" E 260.00 feet io the place of beginning.

Containing 10. 8315 acres of 1c-d,

HGW:eqr J.0.# 171030-A March 28, 1974
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SENATE OF MARYLAND

ANNAPILIS. MARTLANG 21404

€. CoauamaN

CommiTTEE aw AULES

September 16, 1975

Mr, Walter Relter - Chairman
Baltimore County

Board of Appeals

County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Reiter:

I am writing this letter in regards to the zoning appeal of Rhodes
Incorporated, which your Board heard on Thursday, September 11, 1975.

From the ocutset, I want to make it clear that I have no interest as farc
as a friend of the appellant is concarned nor do I have any interest as far
as a friend of the opponents is concerned, further I have no desira to inter-
for in any way in an attempt to influence the Board's decision in regards to
this appeal, as I believe that it should be made on the merits of the zoning
law of Baltimore County, and nothing else.

What does concern me, nd what I wish to bring to your attention, is
the following: members of the community associations which are opponents to

this appeal have advised me that at the September 11, 1975 meeting, a Mr. G'-nn

Sellers, who represents Rhodes Incorporated and who is from Atlanta, Geor,ia

testified that "He had been asured the seller and buyer could obtain the zoning

chz\nge with little or no difucu:lgy and a Mr. Smith, who was identified as a
irm, testified that he was atured tha%t

MCA ai
tho mra torium or memo agi li st new h:mkupn in Baltimore County could be ligtad.

t is my understanding thlt neither of these gentlemen identified, who
them that zoning could be hAd or that the moratorium could be lifted. Therein
lies the problem, anrl I bel

-t this hearing,

ers of tle commun. association that contacted me

‘“are stggesting that poa-ibly thels appnm.m to this zoning appeal is an

exercise in futility, bec of the testimony of Mr. Smith and Mr. Sellers,
to the effect that they ha me type of guarantees that they could get what
they wanted in regards tc this zoning.

I think the people who contacted me have raised a very important and
cogent point, who uade the guarantees? if in fast they were made

am requutlg that you and the members of the Appeals Board ask Mr. ".

to identify who made these guarantees to them. oy 8

Bellara and Mr. Smi

et o et

_serious | rn_,].m.in—! ards to the testimony!®

Mr. Walter Reiter
September 16, 1975

I believe that the people involved in this hearing on bot: sides and
the Board are entitled to an answer to that guestion. If the elected
Baltimore County officials made such guarantses, then certainly all who are
involved in this hearing should be aware of who those officials are, if

loyces of Baltimore County government, past or present, have made such
guarantees, everybody ought to be awara of who these individuals are.

e have been far too many allegations of vested interest getting
what thay wanted in Baltimore County when it comes to zoning. These type
allegations should be laid to vest forever. If anyone exercising govern-
mental authority in Baltimore County, pe they elective or non-elective are
making these type promises in an a:tempt to circumvent the legal zoning
processes, then all parties tc this hearing and the Board should be made
well aware of this.

I would respectfully request that you and the members of the Board
honcr this request which I have made and get on to the record just who in
fact is making these guarantees which were alluded to above.

Sincerely,

- 4 57
e L. Lribrbiars
,John C. Coolahan

/ Chairman
Baltimore County Delega.ion

Jcc/jmb
€.c. Mr. William Stewart
Mr. Joseph Hicks




* BEFORE THE
ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

SULPHUR SP! ROAD

13th ELECTION DISTRICT,
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND,
FROM AN M.L. TO A B.L. ZONE

* * * *

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION

Rhodes, Inec., :‘E%nl.yrqol.wtln. is the owner of a parcel of
land consisting of #9 acres located at the intersection of Sulphur
Spring Road and I-95, in the 13th Election District of Baltimore
County, Maryland. P-{

On March 18, 1971jthis property was, by the Director of Planning
for Baltimore County, "grandfathered" fou commercial use in connec-
tion with the retail furniture salss and warehousing operation under
Sub-section 103.1 of the Zoning Regulavions of Baltimore County.

The plan for development approved by the Director of Planning
for Baltimore County on March 18, 1971 provided for a building of
123,810 square feet, of which 78,270 square feet were set aside for
warehousing and storage, and the retail sales area provided in the
plan amounted to 45,540 square feet, or a little over one-third
of the total area.

That it was error on the part of the County Council Lo zone
this property M.L.,rather than B.L., inasmuch as the Planning

Department had, by an approved plan, recognized that more than one-

third of the property would be devoted to B.L. uses.
That n addition to the aforementioned error on the part of
the Baltimore County Council, there have been substantial changes

in the immediate neighborhood since the adoption of the aforesaid

Law orFIcES

Cook, Mugn. MURRAY & Hokuy

TeLernane Ba3-4un

TowsoN, MARYLAND 21204
anea cooe 301

October 9, 1374

Mr. James E. Dyer
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
County Office Buildlns
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petirion for Reclassificarion
NW/corner of Sulphur Spring an
Old Eeurgecmm Roads - 13th Dinr.ri:t
odes, Inc., Petitioner
No. 75-43-R (Item No. 37)

Dear Mr, Dyer:
Would you kindly note an appeal to the County Board

of Appeals on behalf of Rhodes, Inc. from your decision and

Order of September 25, 1974 in the above entitled case.

Very truly yours,

o . 4%

JHC:™m
00T 1274 4%

ZONING verAcTMENT
By

Land Use Map that would warrant reclassification of the subject

Zj!“f“l 1y uum@

Hl.numc S:LEler III Esq.

property.

lll:l.mara Ml:yllnd 21201
Attorney for Patitioner

September 25, 1974

William C. Stfter, II, Esquire
929 N. Howard Street
Baldmore, Maryland 21201

RE: Fetition for Reclassificatia
NW/coraer of Sulphur Spring snd Old
Georgatown Roads - 13th District
Rhodes, Iac. - Petitioner
NO, 75-43=R (Item No, 37)
Dear Mr. Stifler:

I bave this date passed my Order ia the above captioned maiter in

sccordince with the attached.
truly yours, ~
7 i / )

Priie Kl
JAMES E. DYER 3
Deputy Zonlng Commisaionsr

JED/me
Attackmaats

et James H. Cook, Lsquire
409 Washingtoa Avenue
Towsoa, Maryland 21204

Richard D. Payne, Esquire
22 West Pennsylvaals Aveave
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION ¢
NW /corner of Sulphur Spring and Old

i BEFORE THE
i Georgetown Roads - 13th District i

1

i DEPUTY ZONING
| Rhodes, Inc. - Petitioner

| NO. 75-43-R (Item No. 37) i COMMISSIONER

" i OF
[ i BALTIMORE COUNTY

T T T o omEloam

| This Petition roprusents a request for a Reclassification from a M. L.
|| Zone to a B. L. Zane. The property in question contains 10,8315 arres and

is Located on the northwest corner of Sulphur Spring and Old Georgotown

| Roads, in the Thirteenth Election District of Baltimore County.
The Petitioner did not present any testimony offering only the previously|
mad Memorandum in support of the Potition for Reclassification.

| Area ds

|
|
|
|
|
two i appeared |
| in protest to the Reclassification and testificd as to problems that could result|
|| from the increased traffic, making reference ta comments by C. Richard

i
| Moore, Assistant Traffic Engincer for Baltimore County. They also que.uun-‘

ed the need for a shepping center a: this location and felt that it would have a '
| detrimental affect on their neighborhcod.

After having reviewed the above mentioned Memorandum and other per-

|| tinent information contained in the zoning file, i.e., ths Petitioner's site plan,

omments of County and State i who the Py 's de- |

plans, and dati of the Balti

County Planning

Board, itis the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, that the Petition-
Er bas failed to mest the Larden of proving error in the Comprohonsive Zoning|
Map or substantial change in the charactcr of the neighbarhood sinco the adoption
of said map on March 24, 1971.

Therefore, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner of

P o
4 B balimore Gounty, this _ 2 day of Septembor, 1974, that the above

| Reclassification should be and the same is hereby DENIED, and that the above

L Your Petition has b
for £i)ing this __day of.

Pi’rt.leiouor s Attotnay
by 1020

i

0

e
| 7

£D

Jc8 BECELY:

described property or arca be and the same is horeby continted as and to ro-
main a M. L. Zone. |
‘ e |
Lissd |
Deputy Zoning Cn;hu?-zlnnnr wEer |

Baltimore County

May 22, 1974

M. §. Eric DiNenna, Zoning Commissioner
Zoning Advisory Committee

Office of Planning and Zoning

Baltimore County Office Building

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. DiNenna:
Comments on ltem 437, Zoning Cycle Vi1, April, 1974, to Octobar, 1974, are as follows:

Property Ownen: Rhodes,
Location: §/5 Interstate 95 NE/S Relocated Sulphur Spring Road
E\mﬂnﬂ Zoning: M.L.

District: 13th

This office has reviewed the sul:[I:l petition and offers the following comments. These comments
are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning in question, bu. are fo assure that
all parties are made awaie of plans or problers with regard to development plans that may have a
bearing on this pefition.

The site plon indi~~tes a driveway inta the site; however, the driveway is blocked by proposed
parking spaces. | his erres should be correcled.

Very troly b
ﬂ..,{.& U A
John L. Wimbley /

Hlanning Specialist 1
Project and Development Planning Division

BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
SUITE 301 JEFFERSON BUILDING 105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE TOWSON, MARYLAND 2120

ATEA CODE 301 PLANNNG ARSI TONING d3é33%t




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

JEFFERSON BUILDING  TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

ATVLIS0

April 30, 1974

¥illiam C. Stifler, III, Esq.
929 N. Ioward Streot
Baltimore, Maryland 21201

RE: Reclassification Petition
Ttem 37 - 7th Cycle
Rhodes, Inc., a body corporata -
Petitioners

Dear Hr. Stifler:

The zoning Advisory Committee has revicwed
the plans subiditted with the above referenced
petition and has made an on site ficld inspection
of the property. e following comments are a
result of this review and inspection.

These comments are not intended to indicute
the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,
but to a : that all partios are made aware of
plans or problems with ro d to the dlevelopment
plans that may have a bearing on this case. The
Director of Planning may file a written report
with the Zoning Commissioner with rdacommendations
a5 to the appropriateness of the requested zoning.

!

! The subject property is locatad at the

| intersection of the northeast side of relocited
Sulphur Spring Road, and the northwost side of
0ld Georgetown Road, in the 13t* Eleci!nn vistrict
of uwnlﬁore County. The entire site is :resently
unimprove

Interstate-95 abuts tho tract to the north
and to the southwest opposite the site on the
relocated Sulphur Spring ad is a large vacant
tract of land. Existing facilities of the
Unitod Rontal Company and International Trucks
axist opposite the site on 01d Georgetown Road.

The pecitioner requests a Reclassification
of Business local and proposes to erect a shouping
center. Retail floor arca of over 104,000 square

feat is proposed with off street parking facilities

DEPARTMENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

Eusene J. Curronp. P.E W T. Mowzon
mmecron Serury TaArnIG EnemsEn
April 30, 1974

Mr, S. Eric Ditlenna
Zoning Commissioner
County Offfce Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Item 37 - Cycle Zoning 7 = .\prll 1974 through October 1974
Property Owner: Rhodes,
5/5 interstate 95, HE/S Rnlnnl!!d sulphur Spring Road

L.
strict 13

Dear Mr. Dilenna:

The subject petition is requesting a change from M,L, to B.L. of
10.8 acres, This should increase the trip density from 1,100 to
5,000 trips per day, This increased trip density could create same
congestion problems along Sulphur Spring Road.

Very truly your g

AL
C. Richard Moare

Assistant Traffic Engineer

CRM/pk

William C. Stifler
Ttem 37 - Tth Cycle
April 30, 1974 rage 2

for 603 vehicles.

This chtlan for Reclassification accapted for
£iling on the 4 f the encloged filing certificate.
However, any :rvusibns or corroctions to petitions,
descriptions, or plats, as may have been requested by
this Committos, shall be submitted to chis office prior
to, Monday, Juna 3, 1974, in order to ailow time for
final Committec review and advertising. Failure
to comply may result in this petition not being scheduled for
a hearing. Hotice of the hearing date and time, which
will be between September 1, 1974, and Octcber 15, 1974,
will be forwarded to you well in advance of the date
and time.

Very truly vours,

Gyt e €27
JAMES B. BYRKNES,LII
Chairman,

Zoning Advisory Committee

JBB:ID
Enclosura
¢c: M.C.A. Engineering vorp.

1020 Cromwell Bridge Road
Baltimore, Md. 21204

@ ®
Maryiand Department of iansportation L Hoahen

Bomara M. Evans
Sk ety

ghway Adminisiration

April 26, 1974

17E4
Mr. S. Eric Dilianna Ret Seventh loning Cycle,
Zoning Commissioner April, 1974

County OFffce Building Inc.

Property Owner: Rhodes
Towsen, Maryland 21204

Location: §/§ Interstate 95,
NE/Z RELOCATED SULPHUK SPRING
Road - Existing Zonings M.L.
Froposed Zoning: B.l.

Ho. of Acres: 10.8

District: 13th

Dear Sir:

The subject propesal should have no adverse effect on the

State Highway (1-95).

Very truly yours,

Charles Lee, Chief
Sureay of Engineering
Access Permits

Rl ol ke

1/
byt John E. Heyers

CLrJEMEbk

P.0.80x717 [ Baiti

Balttmore Gmmty, Margland ®
Bepartment ®f Pnblic Warks
EOUNTY OFFICE SQUILDING
TOWBOM, MARYLAND 21204
Bursan of Enginecring

ELawou . urven, 5 £ craer April 29, 157

Mr. S. Eric DiNenna
Zoning Commissioner
County Office Bullding
Towsan, Maryland 21204

Ra: Item #37 (Cycls VII = April to Gotober 157k)
Property Owner: Rhodes, Inc
5/8 Interstate 95, N/ES Relocated Sulphur Spring Rd,
Existing Zoning: -q.],_
Proposed Zoning:
Ko, of Acres: m.a Bistrict: 13th

Dear Mr. DiNenna:

The following comeents are furnished in regard to the plat submitted to this office
for roview by the Zening Advisory Committec in comneotion with the subject item.

Highwaya:

Felocated Sulphur Spring Road will ultinately be improved with a 50-foot
combination curb and guiter cross-section on a varisble right-of-vay which will be
a minima of 50 feet wide.

Relocated 01d Georgetown Road will vltimately be fmproved with a h2-foot
combination curb and gutter cross-section on a variable right-of-way, which will be
& atnimm of 60 feet wide.

Stora Drains;

The Petitioner must provids necessary drai mge facilities (tesporary or permanent)
ta prevent creating any mulsances or damages to adjncent propertiss, especially by the
concantration of murface waters. Correction of any problem which may result, ¢ue b
improper prading or improper installation of drainage factlities, would be the
Tesponsibility of the Patitionar,

Due to the unususl topography of the site, n layout of a proposed drainage system
to handle drainage for this site w1l be required when preliminary spprovals are
requested fros Baltimore County.

Development of this property through stripping, grading and stabilization could
result in & sadiment pollution probles, damaging private and pubic holdings downotream
of the property. A grading pormit is, thervfore, necessary for all grading, including
the stripping of top sofl,

Balrimgc County Fire Dtpa’menr

4 austin Deitz
eint
Towson. Maryland 21204

CTEy

Office of Planning and Zoning
Baltimore County Office 3uilding
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attention: Iiv, Jack Dillon, Chairman
Zoning Advisory Comaittee

Re: Property Owner: Rhodes, Inc.
Location: 5/8 Interstate 95, N&/S Relocated Sulphur Spring Road
Iten ilo. 37

Gentlemen:

Zoning Agenda  April 2, 197k

Pursvant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed

by this Bureau and the comments below marked with an . are applicable
and required to be corrected or incorporated into the finmal plans for
the property.

1. PFire hydrants for the referenced Plﬂerty are required and
shall be located at intervals of feet along an
approved road in accordance with Baltimore County Standards
as published by the Department of Public Jorks.

A second neans of vehicle access is required for the site.
The vehicle dead-end condition showa at

e naxinum allowes e partment .

The aler shall be made to comply thh all applicable parts
of the Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning
of operations,
The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the
site shall comply with all applicable requirer its of the
Hational Fire Protection Association Standara Ho. 10%
“The Life Safety Code', 1970 Edition prior to occupancy,

6. S5ite plans are -IPprM'ed as drawn.

7. The Fire Prevention Bureau has no commeuts at t

=#2(Fire Flow Development May J’equim On Site ta)
8% Main (Minintum Size)

RcVi:weW *Em. Rreds ;74 _MVM,
anhi: put

Speclal !napection Division Rire l‘r=\wnhon Bureau

BUIL
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 April 9, 1974

o

Item #37 (Cycle VIT - Aprito Cstober 197L) Q
Property Owner: Rhodes, Inc.
#

e 2
April 29, 197U

Water:

There are existing vater mains adjacent to this site, When the pre
plans are pinsented, it vill be determined if any further water extensions
mecasInry.

Sanitary sewery

Thia ofits 48 4in the Patapsco Sewsr Ares. State Health Dopartment will
ot permit any furthar connections to this sewsr until corrections and addtions
are made to the existing systesm,

When connections to this ystem are again permitred, the Petitioner may submit
a sower study showlng how the site may be sewered.

Very troly yours,
_%méxs L.E IV BN
ELLSWORTH M. DIVER, P.E.
Chisf, Suresu of Engineering

END:EAM:HWS 188
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DePARTMENT OF HEALTH———

DOMALD J. ROOW, MO, MPH.
aruTy sTaTy ane cousTy meaLTe orices

Mr. S. Eric DiNenna, Zonming Co
Office of Planning and Zoning
County Office Bullding
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. DiNenna:

Comments on the following item, Zoning Advisory Com-
mittee Meeting April 2, 1974, are as follows:

Property Owner: Rhodes, Inc.

Location: S/S Interstate 95, NE/S Relocated Sulphur
Spring Road

Exioting Zoning: M.L.

Proposed Zoning: B.L.

No. of Acres: 10.8

District: 13

Metropolitan water and sewer must be extended to this
site.

Food Service C Prior to construction, renovation
andfor installation of equipment for this food service facility,
complete plans and specifications must be submitted to the Division
of Food Protection, Baltimore County Department of Health, for review
and approval.

Air Follution Comments: ine building or bulldings on this
site may be subject to a perm.t to construct and a permit to operate
any .nd all fuel burning and processing equipment. Additional infor-
mation may be obtalned from the Division of Air Pollution and Indus-
trial Hyglene, Baltimore County Department of Tealch.

Very truly yours,

- %

TFh o D
Thomds H. Devlie, Director  “F~
BUREAU OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVIZES

HVB/cas
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@
INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

SR
BOARD OF EDUCATION 3
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY Ll BALTIMORE COUN1Y. MARYLAND

TOWSON, MARYLAND - 21204

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

BILTMORE COUNTY, Mp..  Cetobor 17, 45 70

Mr, §. Eric DiNennu April 18, 1974

ramasnral. .

THIS IS TO CEETIFY. That the anaexed advert

Dater April 10, 1974

April 18, 1974

ahod in THE TIMES. a waidy newspaper prit

Baltimere County. Md.. ence ut sach ol

ne industrial sites
anaportation facilities,
ge to commercial de-

AIl three of the subject tracta are pr
with available utilities and excelien
The loss of thia grime industrial acr

County Office Duilding
Towson, Maryland 21204

suzeNe Waeks balore Lie

Mr, 5, Eric DiNenna
Z.A.C. Maating of: April 2, 157h-Cycle VIT

- -7 Zoning Commissicner, Baltimore Cousiy velopment would drastically reduce the amount of available day of 19 . the Brst publication
1 Item o " (N - ne ot han i b
Fockiebbofamiee s g s Townon, Maryla:d r.-:-] -lll:—';enlhm;u:_l y-zoned land other than the indastrial R - NG ; |
¥ 4 tetnl /S Sulphur Spring parks, # tho bl 2
ﬁ:fﬂmp i{im el Mleaa i Tear Mr, DiNennag remain in their prescnt classification to permit the orderly gl
L grawth of industrial development in the County, ; (=i
Re: Zoning Reclassifications THE TIMES, |

Cycle 7: April - Celober, 1974 Further, it appears to this office that there are sulficient
shopping tacilities in all of the areas surrounding the requosted
sil_8 to meel the present and future noeds of (he poputation and
that tho sitos should not be reclassified from ticir prosent
induatrial roning clarsifications,

Prop. Owner: Charles A. and Charlotte
Diffendall
Location:

W. corner Eastern Boulevard

d Diamond Point Road
Existing zoning: D.R. 16 and M. L.

| Proposed zoning: B.M.

{ Acres: 30,66

District: 150k

Cont ot Advertisement, 5 1784

Sincerely,

District: 13th
No. hcres: 10.8

i

H. B, STAAB
Director

Doar Mr. Dilenna:

6) Prop. Owner: A. V. Williams Construction Co.
Location: S.E, ecor, Rossville Boulevard and
Philadelphia Road
Existing zoning: M, L., M.L.R, and D.R. 16
Proposed zoning: B. L.
Acres: 12,63
District: 15th

Yo effect on student populatdoi

Prop. Owner: Rhodes, Inc,

Location: S/S Interstate 95, NE/S Relocated
Sulphur Spring Road

Existing zoning: M. L.

Proposed zoning: B, L.

Acres: 10.8

District; 13th

Fleld Representative

This office has d the subject Teclassi-
fication of industrially-zoned land for commercial development.

®
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

® J-Siers @ 75-43-R

TOWSON, MD.,_ .- AUSRa 22 - emmeey 1924
THIS 1S TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly uewspaper printed
and published in Towson, Baltimore mw.%ﬂ‘—‘
ok 05e_ tino .. _yeccesslvacesks before the.....1lth
192k, thefirst 1

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
ZOMING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Towson, Maryland

1

i o e /5. €l
Ad. @ Mw Cer. of Sohbme

Ramarks SCLPMA )
Pusted by ML

Cost of Advertisement, §_ - oeouamesooonne
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Rekecaten )_A_A/A C!\b

e < asmen o

James i. Cook, Esquire L

Cost of Pasting Property of Rhodes, Inc., for an Appeal
Heatlng 3

NW /corner of Sulphux Spglog and Old Georgatown Roads o
13th Election Distelct : Uik e

Caee Ne. 75-43-R (item No, 37)

75-43-R

Do Tt = N oF
(Relccara) SoAbrore SPRNG.

Descriptions chacked and
outline plotted on map

Reviewed by:

Previous case:

Revised Plans:
Change in outline or description___

Map #

JRE COUNTY, MARYLAND | Mo, 15151
OF FINANCE - REVENUE OIWISION

parc August 30, 1974 ,ccaunr 01-662

avouny $143:39

o u
e YELLOW - CURTOMER
rton & Wilmsr (William €, Stifler,1LI)
invard St.
Hd. 21201

af for Rhodes, Inc.
o P e e
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Scale 1= BOO:

GeNeral Notes

L Total Areg of F’rctoer-hj Equals 10.8215 Acres

2. Existina Zoning of r= e o
Ex}:'Hn—é Use of Pm,!:erl; “Vacaok Land

Precposed Zoning of Prowarty "Bi

p"-]}:e-‘-.a@erwz*ar:’v“ B

Retail Floor Ayrea Equala lo<, 257 Sq-f+

. Required F’:u-k;ns Equals 525 Spaces
Propascd Parking Eguals cos 5‘;’«:”&
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